

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TV AZTECA, S.A.B. DE C.V., PATRICIA CHAPOY,
AND PUBLIMAX, S.A. DE C.V.,
Petitioners,

v.

GLORIA DE LOS ANGELES TREVINO RUIZ, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF A MINOR CHILD, A.G.J.T., AND
ARMANDO ISMAEL GOMEZ MARTINEZ,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Texas**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
JOSHUA HAFENBRACK
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

February 22, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE WHETHER THE “FOCAL POINT” TEST LIMITS SPECIFIC JURISDICTION IN DEFA- MATION SUITS	2
A. The Decision Below Deepens An Existing And Acknowledged Circuit Split	2
B. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Circuit Split Given The Importance Of The Issue	4
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THE PETITION FOR <i>BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB</i>	6
A. The Court Has Granted Certiorari On The First Question Presented, Which Addresses The Causation Require- ment For Specific Jurisdiction	6
B. Respondents’ Contention That This Case Does Not Implicate The Causation Requirement Lacks Merit	7

C. If The Court Decides Not To Grant The Second Question Presented Outright Regardless Of Its Pending <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> Case, It Should Hold This Petition Pending Its Deci- sion In That Case	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	7
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	9
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Clemens v. McNamee</i> , 615 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	6
<i>Griffis v. Luban</i> , 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002)	2
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	9
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	9
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	3, 4
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	8
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007)	7
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	5
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	5, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1257	9
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	9
